
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Function Room L at City Hall on Thursday 2 July 2015 at 
3.30 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 11 June 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

Corporate Services & Performance  

2  Outturn 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 92)

3  2014-15 Q4 Performance  (Pages 93 - 154)

4  Corporate Risk Register (year end Review 2014/15)  (Pages 155 - 170)

Early Years, Children & Families  

5  Corporate Safeguarding Governance  (Pages 171 - 202)

6  Early Help Strategy  (Pages 203 - 270)

Education  

7  14-16 Alternative Provision Tender  (Pages 271 - 288)

Environment  

8  Riverside Playing Fields and Community Cricket  (Pages 289 - 294)

Skills, Safety & Engagement  

9  Application for a Hackney Carriage Fare Increase  (Pages 295 - 308)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

10  Cardiff Central Bus Interchange  (Pages 309 - 476)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
26 June 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  11 JUNE 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Eleanor Sanders
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, for Section 151 Officer
Shaun Jamieson, County Solicitor 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

9 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2015 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 May 2015 be 
approved

10 ASSISTANT CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet received a report proposing the appointment of three Assistant Cabinet 
Members for 2015/16. 

RESOLVED: that the appointment of three Assistant Cabinet Members be approv
[...]
dget for the year for both revenue and capital 
expenditure and also provides a summary Treasury Management 
Statement in respect of investments and borrowing. All figures are 
subject to external audit. 

 
3. The final revenue outturn position shows a surplus of £1.741 million after 

contributions to and from reserves as compared to the balanced position 
reported at month nine. The change includes a significant improvement 
to the directorate positions with the overspends against these budgets 
reducing by £1.147 million compared to previous projections. This 
reflects a number of factors including the impact of the measures 
implemented by the Chief Executive as set out in the month nine 
monitoring report. Further savings were also identified as a result of a 
higher surplus on Council Tax and an increase in non-domestic rate 
(NDR) refunds on Council properties following successful appeals to the 
Valuation Agency.    

 
4. During the year the Council’s monitoring process identified financial 

pressures in a number of directorates, notably Health & Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Education & Lifelong Learning and Sport, Leisure & 
Culture. This reflected a range of factors including increased 
demographic pressures, shortfalls in income and the failure to fully 
achieve the savings targets set as part of the 2014/15 budget. This is 
reflected in the outturn position forming part of an overall overspend of 
£7.650 million on directorate budgets. Apart from Children’s Services 
these areas all reported a reduced overspend compared to the 
projections at month nine. Additional pressures were identified in 
Children’s Services during the final quarter including additional 
placements and costs for looked after children which resulted in a 

 

Page 1 of 19 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



significant increase in the overspend in this area.  The overspend on 
directorate budgets was offset by savings in other areas including 
Council Tax collection, NDR refunds o
[...]
48 million, Technology £583,000 and Cardiff 
Enterprise Zone £539,000. For SOP schemes the increase in the level of 
slippage between month 9 and Outturn was £1.084 million. The overall 
SOP slippage is in the main linked to resetting the SOP Programme 
following a resubmission of the overall strategic business case to Welsh 
Government and the Cabinet approval of the reconfigured scheme in 
March 2015. 

Page 18 of 19 
 

Page 22



 
General Fund 
Slippage 

Month 4 
reported 
slippage 

Month 6 
reported 
slippage 

Month 9 
reported 
slippage 

Outturn 
slippage 

 £M £M £M £M 
General Fund 
(excluding SOP) 

20,247 23,961 24,815 31,258 

SOP schemes 20,546 27,159 27,465 28,549 
Total 40,793 51,120 52,280 59,807 

 
89. In respect of General Fund schemes, excluding SOP, the increase from 

Month 9 to Outturn of £6.637 million mainly relates to increases in 
Highways Maintenance £3.448 million, Technology £583,000 and Cardiff 
Enterprise Zone £539,000. 

 
90. As detailed above directorates have a responsibility to plan and project 

capital expenditure within a capital programme effectively. To do 
otherwise can impact on the effective allocation of resources and can 
also have an associated impact on projecting the level of capital charges 
within the revenue budget.   

 
91. Directors have previously been reminded of the importance of minimising 

and reporting slippage. This position will be emphasised again and a 
lessons learned document will be produced for 2014/15 focusing on the 
main areas of slippage so that the main reasons can be documented 
against standardised categories to allow consideration at a council wide 
level of reasons for this occurrence.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note: 
 
(1) the report and the actions taken in respect of the Council’s accounts for 

2014/15 
(2) that this report will form an Appendix to the Financial Statements report 

to be considered at the Council meeting in September 2015 
 
 
CHRISTIN
[...]
ionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 2 JULY 2015 
 
 
2014-15 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

  AGENDA ITEM: 3   
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY)  
 
Reason for the Report 

 
1. To present the City of Cardiff Council’s performance report for Quarter 4 

(January to March) of 2014/15 financial year, providing Cabinet with an 
opportunity to review performance and consider any emerging. 
 

Background 
 
2. Arrangements are in place to ensure that the performance of the Council 

is routinely monitored and challenged with a view to driving continuous 
improvement. These arrangements involve challenge at both officer and 
member fora, and include the production of quarterly reports for formal 
Cabinet consideration. Appended to this report are summaries of 2014-
15 Quarter 4 performance for each Directorate, covering delivery of 
Corporate Plan objectives, performance indicators for core services, 
financial performance, and performance of key management processes. 
Also appended is a summary of key corporate issues such as sickness 
absence, and Personal Performance and Development Review 
compliance 

 
3. The Directorate reports are drawn from more detailed information 

contained in the Cardiff Information Service (CIS) intranet system, which 
is available for member and officer perusal. Training is available on how 
to use CIS by contacting the Improvement and Information Team. 
 

Performance Overview 
 
4. As part of the development of the performance management 

arrangements in the Council, and specifically in relation to improving the 
internal challenge regarding performance of services the Council has 
introduced a ‘Star Chamber’ where the Chief Executive, Directors and 
Cabinet Members have an open and candid debate regarding 
performance levels, and challenges facing service delivery and where a 

 

Page 1 of 11 
 Page 93

Agen
[...]
y 
small cohort of survey respondents, this is an issue that the recently 
established joint management arrangements between Education and 
Children’s Services will consider and action further, as appropriate, in 
collaboration with the LSCB. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
18. To enable Cabinet to: 
 

a) Consider proposed arrangements to strengthen Corporate governance 
in relation to safeguarding requirements for vulnerable adults and 
children. 
b) Respond to the findings and recommendations of a Welsh Audit Office 
(WAO) report concerning the effectiveness of the City of Cardiff Council's 
corporate safeguarding governance arrangements. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
19. Section 28 of the Children Act 2004 places duties on local authorities in 

Wales amongst others to ensure their functions, and any services that 
they contract out to others, are discharged having regard to the need to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 
 

20. The section also requires the authority to have regard to any guidance 
given for the purpose by the Welsh Ministers 
 

21. Safeguarding Children: Working Together under the Children Act 2004 
sets out guidance from the Welsh Ministers for this purpose 
 

22. The recommendations reflect the need for the Authority to comply with 
such duties and requirements. 

 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 Page 175



 

Financial Implications 
 
23. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. It is 

assumed that any costs that may arise from the additional training in 
relation to safeguarding, referred to in the report, would be met from 
within existing service area budgets. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1.  agree the proposals to strengthen Corporate Safeguarding governance, 

including the establishment of a Corporate Safeguarding Board, including 
the terms of reference (appendix 3)as outlined in this report  
 

2. agree the Action Plan (appendix 4)  to support the implementation of the 
new
[...]
nce 
arrangements are now in place and will support annual reporting to 
relevant Scrutiny Committees (see Corporate Safeguarding Action Plan 
point 1.3). 
 
P5 Ensure all elected members and staff who encounter children on a regular 
basis receive training on safeguarding and child protection issues and the 
Council’s corporate policy on safeguarding. 
 
This proposal agreed.  Safeguarding awareness and reporting readiness 
will be significantly improved through the modernization and 
redevelopment of a more effective member and staff safeguarding training 
and development programme on a rolling basis.  (See Corporate 
Safeguarding Action Plan points 2.1 and 2.2). 
 

Page 201



P6 Identify and agree an appropriate internal audit programme of work for 
safeguarding across the Council 
 
This proposal agreed.  The Corporate Safeguarding Action Plan sets out 
significant audit activity during 2015/16 and identifies the development of 
a future audit programme for 2016/17.  (See Corporate Safeguarding 
Action Plan points 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4). 
 

Page 202



  

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
GYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 2 JULY 2015 

 
  
EARLY HELP STRATEGY 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

       AGENDA ITEM: 6       
 
  
PORTFOLIO: EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
(COUNCILLOR SUE LENT) 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To inform the Cabinet of the Early Help Strategy and the proposed new 

approach that strengthens joint working and information sharing to 
ensure that children and their families are put at the centre of planning 
and receive the support they need at the right time and in the right way. 
 

2. To seek Cabinet’s agreement that the Council sign up to the Early Help 
Strategy as a key statutory partner, with a lead role for its implementation 
across the Cardiff Partnership. 
 

Background 
 
3. Cardiff is a city of huge contrasts. In some parts of the city significant 

numbers of children, young people and families are living 
[...]

 Human Resource Implications 
 

33. There are no HR implications directly attributed to this report.  However, 
Cabinet can be assured that any changes to employees roles as a result 
of the implementation plan will be consulted on with the affected 
employees and trade unions, and any changes required will be done 
within both the Council’s statutory obligations and Corporate policies. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. note the contents of this report and the Early Help Strategy 

 
2. Approve the Early Help Strategy and agree that Directorates within the 

Council that deliver services to children, young people and families be 
required to operate within the approach set out in the Strategy document 
located at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
TONY YOUNG 
Director 
26 June 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached:- 
 
Appendix 1 - Early Help Strategy 
Appendix 2 – Implementation Plan 
Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7 of 7 
 Page 209



 
Appendix 1 

Cardiff Partnership 
Early Intervention & Prevention Steering Group 
 
 

 
 

 
Early Help Strategy 

 
 

 

 1 Page 210



 
Cardiff Partnership 
Early Intervention & Prevention Steering Group 
 
 

Early Help Strategy 
 
 
FOREWORD - PREVENTION IS EVERYBODY'S BUSINESS 
This strategy marks the start of a new and exciting chapter in the development 
of services for children and families in need of support in Cardiff. This is true 
on a number of levels. 
 
Common Purpose - Outcome Focused 
This is the first time that Cardiff Children's Social Services has departed from 
a narrow focus on statutory functions and joined with its statutory and third 
sector partners to develop a coherently aligned strategy that is focused on 
prevention. This strategy aims to combine the skills, resources and 
commitment of all professionals in a unified way to deliver two key Outcomes.  
 
It reflects a genuine partnership in which no one agency has primacy but in 
which all ar
[...]
4-16 Pre Vocational & Vocational 

External Provision Tender  originally released in May 2014 and 
 

2. note that authorisation to commence a new procurement will be the 
subject of a separate decision as outlined in paragraph 9 within the body 
of the report.   

 
 
NICK BATCHELAR 
Director 
26 June 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1 -   Brief & Scope of Services 
Appendix 2 – Legal Implications (confidential) 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 6 Page 276



Appendix 1  
Brief & Scope of Services 
  

Brief and Scope of Services/Quality Indicators Lot A, B, C, D, E & F 

• Lot A Extended Opportunities  
• Lot B Stage 4 
• Lot C Yr9 Preventative  
• Lot D KS4 Preventative 
• Lot D Therapeutic Services 
• Lot E Yr11 Bridging into Education, Employment, Training courses  

 
The following details the service the Local Authority expects all Suppliers to deliver. 
 
1.1 Standards 
The Local Authority always seeks to encourage new Suppliers in the marketplace however due to the 
nature of this educational provision Suppliers must demonstrate that they have undertaken relevant 
and comparable contracts. This is because the provision will be part of the learner’s statutory 
education pre 16 and as such the Local Authority has a duty to ensure  that the teaching and 
learning is delivered by those who are suitably experienced and qualified to do so. 

Supplier’s performance will be measured by attendance, retention, completion and qualification 
outcomes of learners. Performance is expected to improve year on year and will  be collected via the 
Alternative Provision Results Based Accountability Report Card. 

Suppliers will be expected to complete the Results Based Accountability Report Card annually and 
this will be submitted to the 14-19 Provision Manager and Local Authority every September for all 
Alternative Provision delivered the previous academic year.  

Within this Report Card there will be opportunity to provide “The story behind the baseline
[...]
dentified, particularly within the 
Southern part of the City. This has been evidenced by the Cricket Board 
of Wales through its club audit. There is significant Cricket activity in 
schools and amongst the community but no club exit route in the area. 
Cricket clubs are primarily located in the North of the City. 

 
6. It is envisaged that the area for lease for Cricket could potentially include 

an area of land to accommodate two full size Cricket tables, outfield 
areas and the current Riverside Park Changing Rooms as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
7. Further to the advertisement of the opportunity, and the determination of 

whether interested parties meet the requirements, it is envisaged that a 
lease in the region of 25 years should be offered by the Council. 
However, this would be for a further Cabinet decision. If the Council was 
to be able to help a community sports club in this way through the issuing 
of a lease, this requires the Council to advertise the opportunity under 
Section 123 of the Local Government Act, through which it has to 
advertise the `disposal` of Public Open Space. A competitive tendering 
process would be initiated in order to meet the Council’s requirements to 
obtain best value, as required by Section 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. It should be stressed though that the Freehold would remain 
with the Council and there would be no sale of land. 
 

8. The advertising of the opportunity for community Cricket fits with the 
strategic direction of the Council, which is to support and encourage 
community organisations to take operational responsibility for services 
wherever practicable and when that demand exists. The strategic needs 
for Cricket in the Southern arc of the city is well-known by Cricket Clubs 
and the governing body of the sport. The principle of clubs having greater 
control over their future development is supported at national level by 
Sport Wales. In addition, the Council has recognised that it must con
[...]
eek external funding they require 

security of tenure under a lease agreement. Therefore, approval to 
advertise the use of this Public Open Space for community Cricket is 
sought to enable future investment in this Park facility and to develop 
Cricket in the neighbourhood area. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
15. The financial impact of a lease arrangement would be quantified and 

detailed in the next report to Cabinet, which would report on the outcome 
of the advertisement. 
 

Legal Implications  
 

16. Prior to the grant of a lease of public open space land the Authority is 
required to undertake consultation by way of public advertisement 

Page 3 of 4 Page 291



pursuant to section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the advertisement of the proposed opportunity for community 

Cricket of public open space land at Riverside Park (Appendix 1) 
 

2. Subject to a further report being brought forward outlining  the responses 
from the advertisement, agree to the disposal by way of Community 
Asset Transfer in principle, subject to an advertisement / appropriate 
public consultation, Equalities Impact Assessment,  a competitive 
selection process, and with a report being brought back to Cabinet on the 
preferred operator. 

 
ANDREW GREGORY 
Director  
26 June 2015 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1. – Map of site 
 

Page 4 of 4 Page 292



2
3

1

T
IV

E
R

TO
N

 D
R

IV
E

School

Path (um)

House

El Sub Sta

5

4

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

15

97
99 10

096
98

95

83

88

84 87

8
5

8
6

FB

FB

Football Club

Y
sg

ol
 G

ym
ra

eg
 B

ro
 E

irw
g

Rumney Rugby

T
r a

c k

Playing Field

Outfall

Drain
Flood Bank

M
H

W

M
HW

Weir
NTL

F
lo

od
 B

an
k

(A
fo

n 
R

hy
m

ni
)

R
hy

m
ne

y 
R

iv
er

M
LW

Bo
r o

 C
on

st
, A

s l
y 

C
on

st
 &

 E
D

 B
dy

C
R

T
I V

E
R

TO
N

 D
R

IV
E

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

15

Rumney Rugby

FB

Football Club

Path (um)FB

H
[...]
; (g) be taken having regard to the 
Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the issues and impacts to taxi fares set out in the report 
 
2. reject the application put forward by the Cardiff Hackney Carriage 

Association. 
 
3. Approve the application put forward by Dragon Taxis with an 

implementation date of 1st September 2015 (provided that there are no 
objections). 

 
4. Authorise the advertisement of the variation in a local newspaper. 
 
ANDREW GREGORY 
Director 
26 June 2015 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 6 Page 299



 

The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix A: Details of the Dragon Taxis Application 
Appendix B: Details of the Cardiff Hackney Carriage Association Application 
Appendix C: Comparison between the application sand the current tariff of fares 
Appendix D: April edition of Private Hire & Taxi Monthly 2 mile fare comparison. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 6 Page 300



Appendix A 
 

Details of Dragon Taxi Application: 
 

CURRENT CHARGE PROPOSED CHARGE 
First 103 yards  (94.18 
metres) or part thereof, 

£2.00 First 103 yards  (94.18 
metres) or part thereof, 

£2.30 

If distance exceeds 103 yards 
(94.18 metres) for first 103 
yards (94.18 metres) 

£2.00 If distance exceeds 103 
yards (94.18 metres) for first 
103 yards (94.18 metres) 

£2.30 

For each subsequent 207 
yards (189.28 metres) 

£0.20 For each subsequent 207 
yards (189.28 metres) 

£0.20 

WAITING TIME:    WAITING TIME:    
For each period of 48 
seconds 

£0.20 For each period of 48 
seconds 

£0.20 

EXTRA CHARGES  EXTRA CHARGES  
For hirings between midnight 
and 6.00 am and on Sundays, 
and Bank Holidays 

£1.00 For hirings between 
midnight and 6.00 am and 
on Sundays, and Bank 
Holidays 

£1.00 

For hirings between 8.00pm 
Christmas Eve and 6.00am 
on 27th December and 
between 8.00pm New Years 
Eve and 6.00am 2nd January 

£3.00 For hirings between 
[...]
40 £5.70 5.56 £6.62 22.59
3 Miles £7.20 £7.50 4.17 £8.43 17.08
4 Miles £8.80 £9.10 3.41 £9.94 12.95
5 Miles £10.60 £10.90 2.83 £12.05 13.68
6 Miles £12.20 £12.50 2.46 £13.86 13.61
7 Miles £14.00 £14.30 2.14 £15.76 12.57
8 Miles £15.60 £15.90 1.92 £17.48 12.05
9 Miles £17.40 £17.70 1.72 £19.29 10.86
10 
Miles

£19.00 £19.30 1.58 £21.10 11.05

Weekend Night-time
Cardiff 
Existin
g Tariff

Cost % 
Increase

Cost % Increase

First 
Mile

£4.80 £5.10 6.25 £5.50 14.58

2 Miles £6.40 £6.70 4.69 £7.80 21.88
3 Miles £8.20 £8.50 3.66 £10.10 23.17
4 Miles £9.80 £10.10 3.06 £12.40 26.53
5 Miles £11.60 £11.90 2.59 £14.70 26.72
6 Miles £13.20 £13.50 2.27 £17.00 28.79
7 Miles £15.00 £15.30 2.00 £19.30 28.67
8 Miles £16.60 £16.90 1.81 £21.60 30.12
9 Miles £18.40 £18.70 1.63 £23.90 29.89
10 
Miles

£20.00 £20.30 1.50 £26.20 31.00

Dragon Proposal CHCA Proposal

Dragon Proposal CHCA Proposal

Page 306



Page 307



Page 308



 

 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD  
 
CABINET MEETING:  2 JULY 2015 
 
 
CARDIFF CENTRAL BUS INTERCHANGE 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS & DIRECTOR OF 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

AGENDA ITEM: 10 

 
PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the Central Square regeneration 

scheme and the recent progress made with the delivery of a new central 
bus interchange.  

 
2. To seek Cabinet approval to move forward with the preferred concept 

design for a new central bus interchange and to work up a detailed 
scheme in preparation for the submission of a planning application. 

 
3. To seek Cabinet approval to begin an engagement process that will 

outline the proposals for a new bus interchange to the public and seek 
views on a number of issues regarding the facilities to be provided. 

 
Background 
 
4. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-17 sets out what the City of Cardiff 

Council will do to deliver our vision of becoming Europe’s mos
[...]
egal agreement between the 

developer and the BBC is progressing in-line with the agreed timetable. 
But, until such time as that agreement becomes unconditional, there 
remains a financial risk that an element of costs incurred to-date may 
prove to be abortive. 

 
Legal Implications  
 
42. The Council will be required to ensure value for money by ensuring 

proper process in regard to the provision of the proposed new bus 
exchange by the developer and the funding of that provision. In carrying 
out consultation the Council is legally required (a) not to have made a 
decision in advance (b) to provide sufficient information (c) to allow 

Page 10 of 11 Page 318



 

 

sufficient time and (d) to consider the responses properly. Equality 
Impact issues will need to be taken into account by the decision makers. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the preferred concept design for a new Central Bus Interchange 

as presented in this report; 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of City Operations and the Director of 

Economic Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services and Performance, Section 151 Officer 
and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to progress with the 
preparation of a detailed scheme, updated development appraisal and 
full financial appraisal for the delivery of a new Central Bus Interchange 
and to return to Cabinet in October in advance of submitting a planning 
application; 

 
3. Provide authority to begin a public engagement process on the 3rd July 

2015 for 4 weeks to present the proposals for a new bus interchange to 
the public and to consult on a number of issues relating to the facilities to 
be provided within the new bus interchange and to raise awareness of 
the interim arrangements in advance of the closure of the current bus 
station on 1st August 2015. 

 
 
ANDREW GREGORY    
[...]
 2015 Safeguarding App 4
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Safeguarding App 5

	6 Early Help Strategy
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Early Help Strategy
	GYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
	Reason for this Report

	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Early Help Strategy App 1
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Early Help Strategy App 2
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Early Help Strategy App 3

	7 14-16 Alternative Provision Tender
	Cabinet 2 July 2015  14-16 Provison
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	Cabinet 2 July 2015  14-16 Provison Appendix 1
	Cabinet 2 July 2015  14-16 Provison Appendix 2 (CONFIDENTIAL)

	8 Riverside Playing Fields and Community Cricket
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Riverside Playing fields
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Riverside Playing fields App 1

	9 Application for a Hackney Carriage Fare Increase
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Hackney Fare Increase FINAL
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Hackney Fare Increase app A
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Hackney Fare Increase app b
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Hackney Fare Increase app c
	Sheet1

	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Hackney Fare Increase app d

	10 Cardiff Central Bus Interchange
	Cabinet 2 July 2015 Bus Station
	CARDIFF CENTRAL BUS INTERCHANGE
	REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS & DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	AGENDA ITEM: 10

	Bus station scanned
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	11
	12
	13
	14







Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  2 JULY 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Min 18-23)
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Elizabeth Clarke

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
David Marr, for Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

18 Minutes of the cabinet meeting held on 11 June 2015 were approved. 

19 OUTTURN 2014/15 

The Cabinet received details of the Council’s financial position in respect of the year 
ending 31 March 2015. The report compared the outturn for the financial year ending 
31 March 2015 with the budget for the year for both revenue and capital expenditure 
and provided a summary Treasury Management Statement in respect of investments 
and borrowing. It was reported that the final revenue outturn position showed a 
surplus of £1.741 million after contributions to and from reserves as compared to the 
balanced position reported at month nine.

RESOLVED: that 

(1) the report and the actions taken in respect of the Council’s accounts for 
2014/15 be noted

(2) it be noted that this report will form an Appendix to the Financial Statements 
report to be considered at the Council meeting in September 2015

 



20 2014-15 Q4 PERFORMANCE 

The Cabinet received a summary of the Council’s performance for Quarter 4 
(January to March) of 2014/15 financial year. The report contained summaries of the 
2014-15 Quarter 4 performance for each Directorate, covering delivery of Corporate 
Plan objectives, performance indicators for core services, financial performance, and 
performance of key management processes. A summary of key corporate issues 
such as sickness absence, and Personal Performance and Development Review 
compliance was also contained within the report.

RESOLVED: that the current position regarding performance and the delivery of key 
commitments and priorities as at the end of Quarter 4 and the action being taken to 
address areas of concern be noted

21 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (YEAR END REVIEW 2014/15) 

The Cabinet received the Corporate Risk register which provided a clear statement 
identifying the strategic risks the Authority faced together with details of controls in 
place to manage the risks. 

RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register be noted

22 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE 

A report outlining proposed arrangements in relation to Corporate Safeguarding 
Governance was received together with a response to the Wales Audit Office 
proposals for Improvement. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the proposals to strengthen Corporate Safeguarding governance, including the 
establishment of a Corporate Safeguarding Board, including the terms of 
reference (appendix 3)as outlined in the report be agreed 

2. the Action Plan (appendix 4)  to support the implementation of the new 
governance arrangements and to respond to the WAO Proposals for 
Improvement be agreed

3. the response to the WAO proposals for improvement  as outlined in Appendix 
5 of the report be agreed

23 EARLY HELP STRATEGY 

The Cabinet considered a report containing details of the Early Help Strategy 
together with the proposed new approach which aimed to strengthen joint working 
and information sharing to ensure that children and their families are put at the centre 
of planning and receive the support they need at the right time and in the right way. It 
was recommended that the Cabinet’s agree that the Council sign up to the Early Help 



Strategy as a key statutory partner, with a lead role for its implementation across the 
Cardiff Partnership.

RESOLVED: that

1. the contents of the report and the Early Help Strategy be noted

2. the Early Help Strategy be approved and that the Directorates within the Council that 
deliver services to children, young people and families be required to operate within 
the approach set out in the Strategy document located at Appendix 1 of the report.

24 14-16 ALTERNATIVE PROVISION TENDER 

Cabinet received a report outlining progress with the tender for a 14-16 Pre-
Vocational and Vocational Provision. It was reported that the tenders submitted did 
not meet the criteria and that a number of factors had changed which meant that the 
estimated value of the newly proposed procurement was under £5 million and would 
fall under the Director’s delegated authority.  

RESOLVED: that

1. Officers be authorised to abandon the 14-16 Pre Vocational & Vocational 
External Provision Tender  originally released in May 2014 and

2. It be noted that authorisation to commence a new procurement will be the 
subject of a separate decision as outlined in paragraph 9 within the body of 
the report.  

25 RIVERSIDE PLAYING FIELDS AND COMMUNITY CRICKET 

The Cabinet considered a report outlining a proposal to advertise the opportunity for 
a lease to be offered on public open space at Riverside Park, Llanrumney for the 
provision of community Cricket. It was reported that demand for community Cricket 
had been identified, particularly within the Southern part of the City and it was 
envisaged that the area for lease for Cricket could potentially include an area of land 
to accommodate two full size Cricket tables.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the advertisement of the proposed opportunity for community Cricket of public 
open space land at Riverside Park (Appendix 1 to the report) be approved

2. Subject to a further report being brought forward outlining  the responses from 
the advertisement, the disposal by way of Community Asset Transfer in 
principle be agreed, subject to an advertisement / appropriate public 
consultation, Equalities Impact Assessment,  a competitive selection process, 
and with a report being brought back to Cabinet on the preferred operator.

26 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE 



The Cabinet considered applications made by Dragon Taxis and the Cardiff Hackney 
Carriage Association to vary the current City of Cardiff Council's rate of hackney 
carriage fares. The report outlined details of both applications together with an 
assessment of each application.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the issues and impacts to taxi fares set out in the report be noted

2. the application put forward by the Cardiff Hackney Carriage Association be 
rejected

3. the application put forward by Dragon Taxis with an implementation date of 1st 
September 2015 be approved (provided that there are no objections).

4. the advertisement of the variation in a local newspaper be authorised

27 CARDIFF CENTRAL BUS INTERCHANGE 

The cabinet received an update on the Central Square regeneration scheme and the 
recent progress made with the delivery of a new central bus interchange together 
with details of the preferred concept design for a new central bus interchange. It was 
proposed that an engagement process that would outline the proposals for a new bus 
interchange to the public be approved and views sought on a number of issues 
regarding the facilities to be provided.

RESOLVED: that :

1. the preferred concept design for a new Central Bus Interchange as presented 
in the report be approved

2. authority be delegated to the Director of City Operations and the Director of 
Economic Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, Section 151 Officer and the Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to progress with the preparation of a detailed 
scheme, updated development appraisal and full financial appraisal for the 
delivery of a new Central Bus Interchange and to return to Cabinet in October 
in advance of submitting a planning application;

3. authority be given to begin a public engagement process on the 3rd July 2015 
for 4 weeks to present the proposals for a new bus interchange to the public 
and to consult on a number of issues relating to the facilities to be provided 
within the new bus interchange and to raise awareness of the interim 
arrangements in advance of the closure of the current bus station on 1st 
August 2015.


